
 

South Hams Licensing Sub-
Committee 

 

Title: Agenda 

Date: Thursday, 9th November, 2023 

Time: 4.00 pm 

Venue: Repton Room - Follaton House 

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Rake 

 Vice Chairman Cllr Carson 

 Members: Cllr Abbott 
 

  
 

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's register or local non pecuniary 
interest which they have in any item of business on the agenda (subject to the 
exception for sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest. 

Committee 
administrator: 

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

  Page No 

 

1.   Division of Agenda  

 to consider whether the discussion of any item of business is likely to lead to the 
disclosure of exempt information; 

 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

 In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members are invited to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, Other Registerable Interests and Non-
Registerable Interests including the nature and extent of such interests they may 
have in any items to be considered at this meeting; 
 

 

3.   Application to vary the Premises Licence of Things Happen Here, Meadowbrook 
Community Centre, Shinners Bridge, Dartington, Totnes, TQ9 6JD  
 

1 - 56 



Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee  

Date: 9 November 2023 

Title: Application to vary the Premises Licence of 
Things Happen Here, Meadowbrook 
Community Centre, Shinners Bridge, 
Dartington, Totnes, TQ9 6JD 

Portfolio Area: Customer First 

Wards Affected: Dartington and Staverton 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

 

  

  

Author: Naomi Stacey Role: Senior Specialist - 
Licensing 

Contact: 01803  861268  / naomi.stacey@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Recommendations:   

That the Sub-Committee consider the application for a variation 
to the Premises Licence and make determinations in respect of 
this application, namely: 
 

(a) to modify the conditions of the licence; 
(b) to reject the whole or part of the application; 
 
and for this purpose the conditions of the licence are modified 
if any of them is altered or omitted or any new condition is 
added. 

  
The decision must be in line with the licensing objectives 
contained within the Licensing Act 2003. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



1. Executive summary  
 

1.1 The purpose of the Licensing Sub-Committee meeting is to 
determine an application for a variation to the Premises Licence at 
Things Happen Here, Meadowbrook Community Centre, 
Shinners Bridge, Dartington, Totnes, TQ9 6JD in accordance 
with Section 35 of the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
1.2 The Licensing Department have received seven representations in 

objection to the application and therefore the application will need 
to be determined by the Licensing Sub-Committee.  

 
2. Background  
 
2.1 The Licensing Authority received an application from Things Happen 

Here Ltd to vary their premises licence on 26 September 2023. The 
application is to: 
 

 Include the provision of live and recorded music (indoors and 
outdoors) on Friday and Saturday and New Year’s Eve from 
11:00 to 01:00.  

 Extend hours for supply of alcohol for consumption on and off 
the premises on Friday and Saturday and New Year’s Eve to be 
from 11:00 to 01:00. 

 Extend opening hours on Friday and Saturday and New Year’s 
Eve to be from 08:30 to 01:30. 

 
A copy of the application form is attached at Appendix A. 
 

2.2 The premises is currently licensed for the following: 
 

 Supply of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises: 
- Monday to Saturday from 11:00 to 23:00 
- Sunday from 11:00 to 22:30 
- New Year’s Eve from 11:00 to 00:30 

 Opening hours: 
- Monday to Sunday from 08:30 to 23:30 
- Sunday from 08:30 to 22:30 
- New Y
[...]
 applicants have 
agreed to, see Appendix D.  The Police have confirmed that with 
the inclusion of these additional conditions, they have no objection 
to the application.  
 

2.11 Any information contained in the representations which is not 
relevant to the promotion of the four licensing objectives (see 2.21) 
cannot be taken into consideration when determining the premises 
licence application. 
 
Applicant Response to Representation  
 

2.12 Following receipt of the concerns raised by Dartington Parish 
Council, the Applicant put together a response which was forwarded 
to the parish council for their comments. Included within their 
response was the confirmation that the late closing time of 01:00 
would not be used on a weekly basis and that licensable activities 
would only take place after 23:00 during a pre-advertised event. 
 

2.13 The Applicant also provided a copy of their noise management plan 
which is referred to in section M of the application form, in the 
section explaining how they propose to promote the Prevention of 
Public Nuisance licensing objective. 

Page 3



 
2.14 A copy of the Applicant’s response is at Appendix F. In addition, 

the Applicant confirmed that there would be no outside music after 
20:00. However, under The Live Music Act 2012, this could not be 
enforced before 23:00. 
 
The Live Music Act 2012 
 

2.15 The Live Music Act 2012 and subsequent amendments, allow the 
provision of live and recorded amplified music at any premises 
licensed for the sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises 
between the hours of 08:00 and 23:00, for an audience of up to 
500 persons. There is no way to restrict these activities through the 
premises licence during these hours, other than through the review 
process once a licence has been granted.  Any conditions on a 
premises licence which relate specifically to the control of noise 
from music cannot be enforced before 23:00. Music played in the 
background (at a level where a conversation can be easily held) is 
never licensable.  
 
Temporary Event Notices 
 

2.16 Things Happen Here have run events outside of their current 
licensed hours using temporary event notices (TENs). Since January 
2023, they have had 13 TENs covering 26 days. These events have 
taken place until 1am or midnight. 
 

2.17 There is a restriction on how many days TENs can be used in any 
one location of 21 days per calendar year (maximum of 15 TENs). 
This has temporarily been increased to 26 days (maximum 20 
TENs) for 2022 and 2023 due to changes brought in following 
COVID restrictions. These changes will not be extended after 31s t 
December 2023. 
 

2.18 A premises licence would not restrict the number of days during 
which licensable activities can take place, unless conditions were 
placed on the licence.  

 
2.19 As relevant representations in respect of this application have been 

received, which have not been withdrawn and mediation has not 
been possible, the Licensing Sub-Committee acting on behalf of the 
Licensing Authority must make a determination on this application. 
When coming to a decision, the Licensing Sub-Committee must give 
consideration to the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy (the 
Policy) and Home Office guidance issued under Section 182 
Licensing Act 2003 (revised August 2023). 

 
Policy and Statutory Guidance 
 

2.20 Section 3.1 of the Policy states: The Licensing Authority has a duty 
under the Act to carry out its licensing functions with a view to 
promoting the four licensing objectives.   

Page 4



 
2.21 The four licensing objectives are: 

- The prevention of crime and disorder 
- Public safety 
- The prevention of public nuisance 
- The protection of children from harm 
 

2.22 Section 3.2 of the Policy states:  These objectives are the only 
matters to be taken into account in determining the application 
and any conditions attached must be appropriate to achieve the 
licensing objectives. Each objective is of equal importance. A 
licence will only be granted where the Licensing Authority is 
satisfied that these objectives have been met. 

 
2.23 Section 2.4 of the Policy sets out additional legislation, strategies, 

policies and guidance to which the Licensing Authority will have 
regard.  

 
2.24 The Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 

which was revised and re-published in August 2023 state: The 
Licensing Authority may not impose conditions unless its discretion 
has been engaged following receipt of relevant representations 
and it is satisfied as a result of a hearing (unless all parties agree 
a hearing is not necessary) that it is appropriate to impose 
conditions to promote one or more of the four licensing objectives 
(paragraph 10.8 of the guidance). 

 
2.25 The following responsible authorities are statutory consultees 

under the Licensing Act 2003: 
 Devon and Cornwall Police 
 Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Service 
 Devon Safeguarding Children’s Board 
 Devon County Council Trading Standards 
 Devon Drug and Alcohol Action Team, NHS Devon 
 South Hams District Council Planning Department 
 South Hams District Council Environmental Health (Health & 

Safety) 
 South Hams District Council Environmental Health (Pollution 

Control) 
 
2.26 No representations have been received from responsible 

authorities.  
 

2.27 The Police have agreed to additional conditions with the applicants 
(see Appendix D). 
 

2.28 In addition to the above responsible authorities, any person may 
make a representation in relation to a premises licence application. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



3. Outcomes/outputs 
 

3.1 When determining an application for a premises licence, particularly 
when considering appropriate conditions and operating hours, the 
following sections of the Statement of Licensing Policy (the policy) 
and Section 182 Guidance (the guidance) are especially relevant: 
 

3.2 Where applications have given rise to representations, any 
ap
[...]
 

to address the four licensing objectives, or to amend or remove 
requested licensable activities. When coming to their decision the 
Licensing Sub-Committee must give consideration to the Section 
182 Guidance and the Statement of Licensing Policy. Reasons must 
be given which relate to the licensing objectives for any decision 
made. 

 
4.2 The Sub-Committee will need to consider the hours of operation 

proposed, the effectiveness of the operating schedule proposed by 
the applicant, the representations received, the location of the 
premises in relation to residential properties, the history of the 
management of the premises (if applicable), the evidence provided 
of any problems in the past, the likely impact of any extension of 
hours and activities, public transport, taxi availability, the right the 
applicant has to operate a business and balancing the rights of 
residents to the quiet enjoyment and privacy of family life.  The 
South Hams relies on tourism, with the population in the district 
doubling in the summer months with holidaymakers both from this 
country and international visitors who are, in the main, families 

Page 7



with young children and retired people – the very segment of 
society who would perhaps be deterred by anti-social behaviour. 
These, and any other relevant issues, may be explored at the 
hearing in so far as it reflects the four licensing objectives. 

 
4.3 A decision made by the Licensing Sub-Committee may be appealed 

by the applicant or any person who has made relevant 
representations. The right of appeal is to the Magistrates’ Court by 
virtue of Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003. The 
Magistrates’ Court may dismiss the appeal, or substitute its own 
decision, or send back the case to the Licensing Authority with 
directions as to how the case is to be dealt with.  The Magistrates’ 
Court may make any costs order it thinks fit. 

 
4.4 The Licensing Act 2003 contains a provision which enables a 

responsible authority or any other person to apply to this Licensing 
Authority for a review of the premises licence once granted.  A 
hearing follows which enables the Sub-Committee to use the 
normal powers available, but also to suspend the licence for a 
period of up to three months or to withdraw it. 

 
5. Proposed Way Forward  
 

5.1 That the Sub-Committee consider the application for a new 
Premises Licence and make a determination in respect of this 
application, namely to: 

 
(i) modify the conditions of the licence; 
ii) to reject the whole or part of the application; 

 
6.  Implications  
 
Implications 
 

Relevant  
to  
proposals  
Y/N  

Details and proposed measures to address  

Legal/Governance 
 

Y The Licensing Act 2003 gives Licensing Authorities 
the responsibility for determining applications 
submitted under this provision. This is a statutory 
obligation. 
 
As there have been relevant representations in 
respect of this application which have not been 
resolved, this hearing must be held.  Relevant 
representations are about the likely effect of the 
grant of the application on the promotion of the 
licensing objectives, by responsible authorities or 
any other person.  The Licensing Sub-Committee 
must disregard any information or evidence not 
relevant to the licensing objectives.  
 

Page 8



The Licensing Sub-Committee must consider this 
application in accordance with Section 4 of the 
Licensing Act 2003, which requires that licensing 
functions must be carried out with a view to 
promoting the four licensing objectives.  The 
Licensing Authority must also have regard to its 
own licensing policy and the Secretary of State’s 
guidance, but may depart from both if it has good 
reason to do so.  Those reasons should be stated. 
 
The Act requires (Section 35) that in dealing with a 
variation to a premises licence application, the 
committee takes any of the following steps which 
are appropriate for the promotion of the licensin
[...]
ted venue elsewhere in the Dartington area. 
 
I hope you can see how the detriment to the community is greater than the gain in this 
situation, and I urge you to decline the proposed variation to the premises licence.  
 
Please confirm receipt of this objection. 
 
Yours faithfully, 
 
 
6. 
 
24.10.23 
 
I am writing to express my objection to the application for extended hours(1am) by Things 
happen here Ltd.I am a great supporter of THH Ltd and really appreciate what they have 
created for families.The adults can enjoy a drink while the children can play safely within the 
sight of their parents.Wonderful! But 11 pm strikes me as being the appropriate time for the 
licencing hours to stop because ,apart from any other relevant issues,there is a respite and 
care centre(zRobins) very close by.How can you provide respite when there is drinking and 
loud music on your doorstep not only until 11pm,but now 1am is being applied for.I would 
like to register my strong objection to this application..Thank. you. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 44



7. 
 
24.10.23 
 
To whom it may concern 
I strongly object to extending the hours of live music and the supply of alcohol for 
consumption on and off the premises on Friday and Saturday nights until 1am at Things 
Happen Here Ltd Dartington I live at Broom Park just behind the premises and am already 
disturbed by music and shouting on Friday and Saturday nights when I have to be up 
extremely early to go to work the next morning 
 
Also the proximity of Robins Respite centre and how incongruous it is to have the proposed 
extension so close to children carers and families who need all the rest and care possible for 
their well being 
 
I strongly object to this proposal 
 
Very best wishes 
 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Things Happen Here, Dartington 
Conditions agreed with Police Licensing Officer: 
 

• When the venue is open beyond 2300 hours there will be a minimum of two Security 
Industry Authority (SIA) r
[...]
ought, care and consideration for all. 

We have noted that in the monthly council meeting minutes (available on the DPC website) there is 

not a single mention of any issues raised by DPC in reference to the many events we have held 

(there is no mention of Things Happen Here at all) which would indicate that no concerns have been 

raised in the last 6 months. At no point have we been contacted by DPC, or any other organisation, 

with any issues. 

It is also worth noting that our licence change application is supported by our landlords, The 

Dartington Recreation Association as well as Rebecca Barker, Alcohol Licensing Officer, Devon and 

Cornwall Police who is happy to add her name to this reply representing Devon and Cornwall Police. 

· There is a children's respite centre nearby to which these extended hours might cause 
concern. 

We have a good relationship with the nearby respite centre and have never received a complaint or 
note of a single issue from them regarding any event we have hosted at Things Happen Here. With 
our experience of running events, including post 11pm and noise management procedures in place 
we see no reason why this would change but would obviously deal accordingly with the respite 
centre if anything was ever reported. 

· Occasional license hours could be extended such as on New Years Eve & perhaps other 
special occasions but not as a regular weekly occurrence. 

We have absolutely no intention of making extended opening a weekly occurrence or opening as a 

late bar when there is no specific, relevant event on where we believe a late finish is appropriate. 

The only reason we are applying for the extended licence is to avoid the need to rely on temporary 

licences. We have no intention of significantly increasing the amount of late finishes. We currently 

hold a maximum of two post 11pm events (through the use of a TENS) a month. This is the sole 

reason we have applied for an extension to our licence. 

We have never 
[...]
ncluding sound check to negate sound leakage unless 

needing to be opened in case of emergency or alarm. 

Our entrance door into our lobby remain shut whenever music events are on in the evenings 

including sound check unless needing to be temporarily opened to let air in to cool the room down. 

Volume is set outside at a volume that allows people to speak comfortably without being disturbed 

in our licenced area. This volume is set by and regularly monitored by staff and agreed by artists. 

Outside speakers are set up facing away from neighbours, towards the road where there is no 

housing, to negate sound leakage. 

Signage is displayed by the venue exit reminding customers of their responsibility to keep noise and 

disturbance to a minimum when leaving the building. 

A similar reminder is also printed on our monthly listings and included on our website. 

  

Page 56


	Agenda
	3 Application to vary the Premises Licence of Things Happen Here, Meadowbrook Community Centre, Shinners Bridge, Dartington, Totnes, TQ9 6JD
	Appendix A – application to vary premises licence
	Appendix B – current premises licence and licence plan
	Appendix C – representations
	Appendix D – additional conditions agreed with Police
	Appendix E – location plan
	Appendix F – additional information from Applicant
	DPC letter.pdf (p.1)
	DPC concerns.pdf (p.2-5)
	Noise management plan.pdf (p.6)







Minutes of the meeting


 
 

SOUTH HAMS LICENSING SUB-
COMMITTEE 

 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Licensing Sub-Committee held on 
Thursday, 9th November, 2023 at 4.00 pm at the Repton Room - Follaton House 
 

 
Present: Councillors: 

 
 Chairman Cllr Carson 

Vice Chairman   
 
Cllr Abbott Cllr Penfold 
 
In attendance:  
 
Applicants 
Dartington Parish Council Clerk 

 

  
 
Officers: 
 

 

Monitoring Officer  
Senior Democratic Services Support Officer  
Senior Licensing Officer  
 

5. Declarations of Interest  
LSC.05/23   
Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 

business to be considered during the course of the meeting.  There were none 
 
 

6. Application to vary the Premises Licence of Things Happen 
Here, Meadowbrook Community Centre, Shinners Bridge, 
Dartington, Totnes, TQ9 6JD  
LSC.06/23  
The Sub-Committee considered a report that sought to determine an application 
for a variation to the premises licence at Things Happen Here, Meadowbrook 

Community Centre, Shinners Bridge, Dartington, Totnes, TQ9 6JD in accordance 
with Section 35 of the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
The Senior Licensing Officer introduced the report and outlined the details of the 
application (as stated in the application form at Appendices A, B, C, D and E.  The 



Senior Licensing Officer reminded the Sub-Committee that its decision had to be 

based upon the four licensing objectives. 
  

1. Address by the Applicant 
The Applicant reported that since opening the venue they have hosted 80 

different events ranging from Pilates, quiz nights and music events.  They have 
used TENS to run events outside of their licensed hours, however, have to wait 

for the TENS to be granted before they can publicise the event.  From the TENS 
events they have hosted they have received no complaints, and nothing noted in 

the Parish Council minutes.  They were very selective on who they work with and 
were aware of the neighbouring properties. The landlord and Devon and 

Cornwall Police very supportive and no issues raised by Robins Respite Centre.  
They were aware of the representations made and already have safeguards in 

place regarding noise and customer behaviour.  They believe the extended hours 
would not have a detrimental effect on residents. 

 

  
 

2. Address by Objectors 
The Objector read out a statement from the Parish Council.  The Parish Council 

felt the extension was inappropriate and the peaceful environment would be 
disrupted.  Concerns raised on what happens after the events closes with noise 

from people leaving/lingering outside the venue and no public transport and cars 
adding to the noise.  People walking from the event and not an easy route to 

Totnes.  The Parish Council have not formally complained but were not happy 
with extended hours and they wanted to keep the status quo.   

 
(The Sub Committee then adjourned, in the presence of the Monitoring Officer, 

and Senior Democratic Services Officer at 4.29 pm to consider the application 
and reconvened at 4.57 pm.) 

 
 

 
 
3. The Decision 
In announcing the Sub-Committee decision, the following statement was read: 
 
We have considered the application for a new premises licence. 
 
We have considered the Statement of Licensing Policy, the government guidance 
and our obligations that relate to the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
 
We have read carefully the written representations from all parties, plus 
additional statements from persons here today. We have also considered the 
additional conditions proposed by the Police and accepted by the Applicant. 

 
It is our decision to GRANT the application subject to the following changes being 
incorporated into the operating schedule: 



 

The conditions proposed by the Police and the amendment proposed by the 
Applicant relating to events being pre-advertised.  Events are also to be 

advertised not less than 10 days before the event.  There shall be a further 
condition that no tickets are to be sold on the door on the night.  

 
The reasons for our decision are as follows: 

 
The evidence provided does not support the allegations of noise and 

disturbance.  In addition, there have been several events held under temporary 
event notices with events finishing at 1.30am that have been held without 

complaints.  So, with the conditions as proposed and amended we consider that 
the application promotes the licensing objectives. 

   
The full written decision would be sent out within five working days.  

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Signed by: 

 
 
 

 
 
Chairman 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 

 


